

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 287 OF 2009

LEENA MALLICK Petitioner(s)
 VERSUS
 BIDUT KUMAR MALLICK & ANR. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is a transfer petition filed on behalf of the wife praying for transfer of Crl.Misc.Petition No. 10783-M of 2009, titled Bidyut Kumar Mallick & Anr. Vs. State of Haryana & Anr., pending before the Punjab & Haryana High Court, to the Delhi High Court.

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petition and in particular ground Nos. (1) and (2), we allow the same.

Let the above-mentioned proceedings pending before the the Punjab & Haryana High Court stand transferred to the Delhi High Court.

The records of the case are to be sent by the Punjab & Haryana High Court, to the Delhi High Court expeditiously and preferably within one month from the date of communication of this order.

Having regard to the age of the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, the Delhi High Court should make attempts to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible.

.....J.
 (ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
 (Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

NEW DELHI,
 JULY 16, 2010.

ITEM NO.41 COURT NO.2 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 287 OF 2009

LEENA MALLICK Petitioner(s)
 VERSUS
 BIDUT KUMAR MALLICK & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 16/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jamal Akhtar, Adv.
 Mr. V. Dalmia, Adv.

 Mr. K.V.Mohan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Robin Majumdar, Adv.
 Mr. Shree Pal Singh,Adv.

St.of Haryana Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]